

A165558

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR**

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
Respondent,

and
GILEAD TENOFOVIR CASES,
Real Parties in Interest.

Superior Court of California, San Francisco County
Hon. Andrew Y.S. Cheng | Case No. CJC-19-005043

**APPLICATION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, THE CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,
THE ALLIANCE FOR AUTOMOTIVE INNOVATION, AND THE
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI
CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER; PROPOSED AMICI
CURIAE BRIEF**

Justin R. Sarno, SBN 229803
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
550 S. Hope Street, Suite 2300
Los Angeles, California 90071
Tel: 213.330.7735
justin.sarno@us.dlapiper.com

ATTORNEY FOR AMICI CURIAE, THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, THE CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, THE ALLIANCE FOR AUTOMOTIVE
INNOVATION, AND THE WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	9
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF	12
I. INTRODUCTION	12
II. ARGUMENT	13
A. California law does not impose on manufacturers the affirmative duty to innovate a maximally safe product.	14
B. Plaintiffs’ negligence theory collides with Evidence Code section 1151’s exclusion of evidence of subsequent remedial measures.	18
C. No duty arises from a manufacturer’s efforts to develop new pharmaceuticals.	21
D. If allowed to stand, the trial court’s ruling would have serious adverse policy consequences.	23
III. CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ault v. International Harvester Co.</i> (1974) 13 Cal.3d 113	19
<i>Batts v. Tow-Motor Forklift Co.</i> (5th Cir. 1992) 978 F.2d 1386.....	18
<i>Brady v. Calsol, Inc.</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 1212	15
<i>Brandt v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 813	12
<i>Brown v. Sears, Roebuck Co.</i> (10th Cir. 2003) 328 F.3d 1274.....	17
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d. 1049	16, 24, 25, 26, 27, 31
<i>Burningham v. Wright Med. Tech., Inc.</i> (Utah 2019) 448 P.3d 1283	10
<i>Cabral v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 764.....	23
<i>Carlin v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1104.....	27
<i>Castillo v. Am. Laundry Mach. Inc.</i> (10th Cir. 1996) 74 F.3d 1248.....	17
<i>City of Santee v. County of San Diego</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 1006	22
<i>First Nat’l Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> (1981) 452 U.S. 666	30
<i>Howard v. Omni Hotels Management Corp.</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 403.....	14

<i>Kim v. Toyota Motor Co.</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 21.....	17
<i>Kurtz-Ahlers, LLC v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> (2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 952.....	23
<i>McNair v. Johnson & Johnson</i> (W.Va. 2018) 818 S.E.2d 852.....	10
<i>Murray v. UPS Cap. Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> (2020) 54 Cal.App.5th 628.....	23
<i>Omaha Indemnity Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1266	12
<i>Paz v. State of California</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 550.....	21, 22, 23
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108	23
<i>S. California Gas Leak Cases</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 391.....	16
<i>Scott v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 763.....	20
<i>Slisze v. Stanley-Bostitch</i> (Utah 1999) 979 P.2d 317	18
<i>Smith v. 2328 Univ. Ave. Corp.</i> (N.Y. App. Div. 2008) 52 A.D.3d 216	18
<i>Taylor v. Elliot Turbomachinery Co., Inc.</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 564.....	15
<i>Veliz v. Rental Service Corp. USA, Inc.</i> (M.D. Fla. 2003) 313 F.Supp.2d 1317	18
<i>Williams v. State of California</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 18	21, 22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 8..... 32

Statutes

Civil Code

§ 1714..... 16

Evidence Code

§ 1151..... 13, 18, 19, 20, 21

Rules

California Rules of Court

Rule 8.200(c)(3) 11
Rule 8.487(e).....7
Rule 8.487(e)(3)8
Rule 8.487(e)(5) 11

Other Authorities

American Med. Ass’n, Report of the Board of
Trustees, Impact of Product Liability on the
Development of New Medical Technologies (1988)..... 24, 25

Determination That Bendectin Was Not Withdrawn
From Sale for Reasons of Safety or Effectiveness,
64 Fed. Reg. 43190 (Aug. 9, 1999)..... 26

E. Patrick McGuire, *The Impact of Product Liability*
17 (The Conference Bd., Res. Rpt. No. 908, 1988) 25

Joanna Shepherd, *Deterring Innovation: New York v.
Actavis and the Duty to Subsidize Competitors’
Market Entry*, 17 Minn. J.L. Sci. & Tech. 663
(2016) 28, 32, 33

John J. Park, Jr., Law Rejecting “Innovator Liability”
Theory Restores Civil Justice Sanity to Alabama,
WLF Legal Opinion Letter (June 19, 2015) 10

Judicial Counsel of California Civil Jury Instructions	
CACI 1204	16
CACI 1221	17
Michael J. Moore & W. Kip Viscusi, <i>Product Liability</i> <i>Entering the Twenty-first Century: The U.S.</i> <i>Perspective</i> (2001).....	25
Nuangchamnon N, & Niebyl J., <i>Doxylamine</i> <i>succinate-pyridoxine hydrochloride (Diclegis) for</i> <i>the management of nausea and vomiting in</i> <i>pregnancy: an overview.</i> Int J Womens Health, vol. 6 401-9 (Apr. 12, 2014)	25, 26
Rest.2d Torts, § 323	21
William Smith III, <i>Vaccinating AIDS Vaccine</i> <i>Manufacturers Against Product Liability</i> , 42 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 207 (1992).....	26
